

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SECOND DISTRICT - DIVISION FIVE

No. B317378

JAMIL TOURE,
Petitioner and Appellant,

v.

JAMICE AMBER OXLEY,
Respondent.

Superior Court of California
Los Angeles County
No. 21STFL11506
Hon. Lawrence Riff

PETITION FOR REHEARING

Nadine Lewis, Esq.
(SBN 179979)
NADINE LEWIS, ATTORNEY
AT LAW
1305 Pico Boulevard
Santa Monica, CA 90405
Office Telephone: 424.228.5109
Email: nadine@nadineesq.com

David Pizarra, Esq.
(SBN 198610)
PISARRA & GRIST
1305 Pico Boulevard
Santa Monica, CA 90405
Office Telephone: 310.664.9969
Email: david@pizarra.com

Attorneys for Petitioner and Appellant
JAMIL TOURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COVER PAGE	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
PETITION FOR REHEARING	5
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE OPINION NEVER ADDRESSED APPELLANT’S PRIMARY CONCERN: THE PARENTAL ABDUCTION OF THE MINOR CHILD.	9
A. The Opinion’s Introductory Statement.....	9
B. The Majority’s Opinion is Almost Devoid of Any Discussion or Analysis of the Parental Abduction of the Minor Child.....	10
II. EXISTING LAW CONTROLLING THE PROTECTION OF THE MINOR WAS MISAPPLIED BY BOTH THE TRIAL AND APPELLATE COURT, WHICH COMMANDS A REHEARING.....	11
A. Under Evidence Code § 410, Direct Evidence Conclusively Establishes that Fact.....	11
B. The Panel’s Perfunctory Review of the Admitted Parental Abduction Prevented it from Applying Both the Code, And Relevant Case Law, For the Protection of the Minor Child and Father Under The DVPA.	13
1. The Court Failed to Analyze the Relevant Codes	13
2. The Court Failed to Analyze Relevant Case Law	18
a. In re of Bruno M. (2018) 28 Cal.App.5th 990	18

b. In re Marriage of F.M. & M.M. . (2021) 65 Cal.App.5th 1061	20
III. MATERIAL MISSTATEMENTS AND FACTUAL OMISSIONS IN THE COURT'S OPINION DEMAND A REHEARING TO ADDRESS THE PRIMARY OVERLOOKED ISSUE IN THIS APPEAL.....	22
A. Opinion's Misstatement of Facts.....	22
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
PROOF OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Curcio v. Pels</i> (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 1	24
<i>In re Bruno M.</i> (2018) 28 Cal.App.5th 990	9, 18, 19
<i>In re C.Q. (C.Q)</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 355	19
<i>In re Jessup</i> (1889) 81 Cal. 408	5, 9
<i>In re Marriage of F.M. v. M.M.</i> (2021) 65 Cal.App.5th 1061	8, 20
<i>Perez v. Torres- Hernandez</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 389	18
Statutes:	
Evid. Code, § 410	11, 13
Fam. Code, § 3020	14, 15
Fam. Code, § 6320	<i>passim</i>
Pen. Code, § 278	14, 16, 17
Pen. Code, § 278.5	14
Court Rules:	
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.268	5
Other:	
9 Witkins, Cal. Procedure (5th ed. 2008) Appeal § 905	5
